Form 1588 (06.20) ©SOR Inc. 1/24
815DT Smart Differential
Pressure Transmitter
General Instructions
These instructions provide information for installation, process connection, electrical
connection, configuration, operation and maintenance of the 815DT Smart Differential
Pressure Transmitter. The 815DT consists of a field proven stainless steel pressure transducer
and a reliable switching output. The housing features a stainless steel construction.

code
0-1 Manufacturer
device type code 0-1 Manufacturer device type code
123 Write device ID
code 0-2 Serial number 0-2 Serial number
128 Device
information Read only
0-1 Main product ID
1-2 Main model ID
3-6 Main serial number
7 BSL firmware build
8 BSL firmware version
9 BSL firmware revision
10 Firmware build
11 Firmware version
12 Firmware revision
13-14 Sensor product ID
15-16 Sensor model ID
17-20 Sensor serial number
129 Device status Read only
0 Overall unit status, invalid if set
1 Pad
2-5 Temperature
6-9 AD5421 loop voltage
10-13 VO_S voltage
14-17 VREGOUT_S voltage
Form 1588 (06.20) ©SOR Inc. 17/24
HART
Command Description
Command Data Command Reply Data
Byte Description Byte Description
132
Device
configuration
0
"Configuration part type:
3:  Switch Output Mode
4:  Zero/Span Switches Enabled
5:  Loop Type
6:  Loop Alarm Direction
7:  Fixed Output Duration
8:  Fixed Output Span Percentage
13: Switch Point Low
14: Switch Point High
15: PWM Frequency Minimum
16: PWM Frequency Maximum
17: PWM Duty Cycle Minimum
18: PWM Duty Cycle Maximum
19: Modbus Slave ID
20: Modbus Parity
21: Modbus Baud Rate
24: Current Loop Trim Offset
25: Current Loop Trim Gain
26: Voltage Loop Trim Offset
27: Voltage Loop Trim Gain"
Write only
1 Always 1
"Parts 3-6,
19-20:
2
Parts 7, 15-
16, 24-25:
2-3
Parts  8, 13-
14, 17-18,
21, 26-27:
2-5"
Configuration part value
133 0
"Configuration part type:
3:  Switch Output Mode
4:  Zero/Span Switches Enabled
5:  Loop Type